

No. 24-391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FELIPE PETRONE-CABANAS; CHARLES VINCENT
WAGNER; JONATHAN ANDREW ARIAS; THOMAS JAMES
ODOM; AND CHRISTOPHER LEE MCLEOD,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Court of Appeals**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MIKEL STEINFELD
MARICOPA COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER
620 W. Jackson Street,
Suite 4015
Phoenix, AZ 85003
(602) 506-7711
mikel.stinfeld@maricopa.gov
Counsel for Petitioners
Felipe Petrone-Cabanas
and Jonathan Andrew
Arias

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
DANA A. RAPHAEL
EZRA P. LOUVIS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Additional Counsel listed on inside cover

NATALEE SEGAL
BALLECER & SEGAL, LLP
1641 E. Osborn Road,
Suite 8
Phoenix, AZ 85014
(602) 295-9176
nataleesegal@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Christopher Lee McLeod*

MICHAEL J. DEW
6501 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 234-0087
dewme@cox.net

*Counsel for Petitioner
Charles Vincent Wagner*

KERRIE DROBAN ZHIVAGO
ZHIVAGO LAW
1934 E. Camelback Rd.,
Suite 120-482
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(480) 612-3058
zhivagolaw@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Thomas James Odom*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATE'S REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW IN <i>BASSETT</i> DO NOT APPLY HERE	4
A. The Death Penalty Distorted Any Consideration Of Youth.....	4
B. There Was No "Actual Consideration Of Parole-Eligibility" In Petitioners' Cases	7
II. THE STATE'S "UNIVERSAL MISTAKE" ARGUMENT IS WRONG—AND WAS NOT ACCEPTED BY THE COURTS BELOW	8
III. THIS PETITION IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bassett v. Arizona</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2494 (2024).....	1, 10
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	3
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	9
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	3, 12
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 592 U.S. 1 (2020).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	2, 7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Cooper (“Bassett”)</i> , 535 P.3d 3 (Ariz. 2023).....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 547 P.3d 345 (Ariz. 2024).....	11
<i>State v. Cox</i> , No. 2-CA-CR-2014-0035-PR, 2014 WL 4816081 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 29, 2014).....	10
<i>State v. Rosario</i> , 987 P.2d 226 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	3
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	10
